its redemption obligations of the outstanding convertible securities based on the
financial position as at 30 June 2025 and the Share prices (the “Indifference Share
Prices”) at the future dates at which it would be equally financially advantageous for
the securities holders to convert or redeem were as follows:

Outstanding Convertible
Securities Maturity Date

Conversion
share price

(HK$)

No. of
shares can be

Converted
(‘000)

Indifference Share Price (HK$)
as at Ability to

redeem31/12/2025 29/11/2026

29/11/2026 0.108 7,700,000 0.1035 0.1134 No

Total 7,700,000

34

Ko Yo Chemical (Group) Limited / Interim Report 2025

Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities converted into shares of the Company
(the “Shares”) as at 30 June 2025, the shareholding structure of the Company before
and after such conversion for all the outstanding convertible securities is as follow:

As at 30/6/2025

No. of Shares
before the

conversion of
outstanding
convertible

securities

% of
holdings
(approx)

No. of Shares
from

conversion of
outstanding
convertible

securities

No. of Shares
after the

conversion of
outstanding
convertible

securities

% of
holdings
(approx)

Directors
Mr. Tang Guoqiang 169,800,000 2.82 7,700,000,000 7,869,800,000 57.33
Mr. Shi Jianmin 107,000,000 1.78 – 107,000,000 0.78
Mr. Zhang Weihua 500,000,000 8.29 – 500,000,000 3.64

Public Shareholders 5,251,242,599 87.11 – 5,251,242,599 38.25

Total 6,028,042,599 100.00 7,700,000,000 13,728,042,599 100.00

Note:	 As at 30 June 2025, China Mass Enterprises Limited is indirectly owned by Mr. Zhang Weihua through
Jiangsu Kang Tai Holdings Group Limited which held 500,000,000 Shares, and among 69,800,000 out
of 169,800,000 shares held by Mr. Tang Guoqiang was held by Coherent Gallery International Limited
which was wholly owned by Mr. Tang Guoqiang.

The diluted loss per shares for the year ended 30 June 2025 assuming all outstanding
convertible securities being converted was RMB1.35 cents which is calculated by
dividing the loss attribute to the shareholders of the Company by the total number of